DT1100-CA
OWNER’S MANUAL
MOSQUITO TRAP

Thank you for purchasing

the DYNATRAP®
mosquito trap!

ALL-WEATHER
This product may be covered by one or more U.S. patents CONSTRUCTION
or pending patent applications. See www.DynaTrap.ca/patents 'Ngg&"é g‘;m&o"

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY

WARNING: When using electric appliances, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:
—To disconnect, turn all controls to the off (“0") position, then remove plug from outlet.

— Unplug from outlet when not in use and before servicing or cleaning.

—To reduce the risk of electrical shock, do not put appliance in water or other liquid.

— This appliance is provided with double insulation. Use only identical replacement parts.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of injury from moving parts, unplug before servicing.

WARNING: Risk of Electric Shock.

See instructions for Servicing of Double-Insulated Appliances.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Please read these instructions before using the DynaTrap® Insect Trap and keep for future reference.

1. Always turn unit off and disconnect plug before servicing or cleaning.

2. Do not position the unit near heat, gas, oil or other flammable materials.

3. Mount out of reach from children.

4. Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or

if it has been dropped info water.

The electrical adapter provided with this product is equipped with a 2-conductor cord and a 2-prong. If the plug does not fully fit

in the outlet, contact a qualified elecirician. To reduce the risk of electrical shack, only plug into a properly installed outlet. Do

not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

Do not insert fingers or any foreign objects into the unit while it is connected to an eledirical outlet.

Collected insects within the unit may contribute to fire, so clean insects from the unit frequently.

Do not clean this product with water spray. Do not place where it can fall into water, or near flammable materials.

Do not touch fan while in motion.

10. Do not abuse cord— never carry or hang unit by cord or yank it o disconnect from receptacle. Keep cord away from sharp edges.

11. If using outdoors, use only extension cords with a tag stating “Suitable for Use with Outdoor Appliances”.

12. Use only extension cords that have plug and receptacles that match the product plug. Replace or repair damaged cords.

13. Only use attachments recommended or sold by the manufacturer.

14. SERVICING OF DOUBLE-INSULATED APPLIANCES - In a double-insulated appliance, two systems of insulation are provided
instead of grounding. No grounding means is provided on a double insulated appliance, nor should a means for grounding
be added to the appliance. Servicing of a double-insulated appliance requires extreme care and knowledge of the system,
and should be done only by qualified service personnel. Replacement parts for a double-insulated appliance must be identical
to those parts in the appliance. A double-insulated appliance is marked with the words “DOUBLE INSULATION”, “DOUBLE
INSULATED" o the symbol [ 3]

(2]

INSTALLATION & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Unpack unit. Save carton for off-season storage (if needed).

2. If hanging or mounting the trap place approximately 3—6 feet above the floor/ground level for optimal catch rate and easy
aceess for cleaning.

3. If mounting the trap fo a wall, secure the mounting bracket o a wall, fence, or other stafionary surface using the mounting
hardware (included). Then, mount the trap on the bracket by sliding the mounting channel on the side wall of the trap over the
mounting bracket peg.

Turn power switch to “ON" position (the power switch is located under the rain protector).

If using outdoors, plug cord into an outdoor extension cord as described in “IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS”.

For best catch results leave unit on at all times, except when cleaning or servicing.

If using outdoors, it is recommended to place the unit 20-40 feet away from where people will be sitting.

Catch rate activity will be higher at night. For best catch results it is recommended to keep the unit away from competing light
sources. For household and commercial, indoor and outdoor use.

9. To reduce the risk of eleciric shock, this appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). This plug will fit in a
polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified
electrician fo install the proper outlet. Do not change the plug in any way.

FCC COMPLIANCE

This device complies with part 18 of the FCC rules. This product may cause interference fo radio equipment and should not be installed
near maritime safety communications equipment or other ritical navigation or communication equipment operafing between 0.45-30
MHz. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference fo radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur
in a parficular installafion. I this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to fry fo correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

®  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

o Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

o (onnect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
L]

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

USER MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS - CLEANING

Clean the trap ot least once a week to prolong life of the unit, insure fire prevention, and provide for more efficient operation.

1. Be sure fo clean the unit once per week

2. Unplug before deaning

3. For weekly cleaning, twist the cage clockwise, and remove the damper by grasping the crosshar near the edge of the damper
Pull up firmly. Remove any buildup from the inside of the retaining cage and fan with a brush. Replace damper, snap firmly into
place.

4. For major cleaning, remove the screws securing the fan housing to the light housing. After removing the screws, gently pull the
fan housing away from the light housing. Using a soft brush, remove dirt and debris from the light housing. Once the deaning
process has been completed, lign the screw holes in the fan housing with the screw holes in the lighting unit and tighten the
screws to the base of the lighting unit.

5. When replacing the retaining cage — DO NOT press / push against the screen windows.

REPLACING BULB Replace With DynaTrap Bulb #41050 (or equivalent 624 Type - 120V/7W UVA Bulb)

The Light bulb life expectancy is approximately 3,000 hours (or about 4 months), and should be replaced regularly to ensure optimal

UV effectiveness. Even though the bulb’s light may be visible to you, its ability to attract insects diminishes over time.

1. UNPLUG UNIT, and allow bulb to cool before replacing.

2. Remove screw (A). Twist cover counter-clockwise (B). Tilt cover back to expose bulb (C). Note: Upper and lower sections will
remain connected by electrical wire - Do Not Pull or Attempt To Disconnect.

3. Untighten the screw securing the base of the light bulb to the light housing. Slide the metal clip to the side. Cover the bulb with a
cloth to protect your finger and hand. Grasp the bulb (with your hand and fingers protected by the cloth) and gently pull the bulb
from the socket.

4. Remove any debris from the lamp socket with a brush before inserting the new bulb. Replace the metal clip over the base of the
bulb and tighten the retaining screw.

5. Replace cover onto grill and twist clockwise to lock, replace screw and tighten fo secure.

HOW THE DYNATRAP®
MOSQUITO TRAP WORKS

Flying mosquitoes are attracted to the unit by the UV light. The
fan then pulls the mosquitoes into the screened base, trapping
them until they dehydrate and die. The base can be removed,
allowing the contents to be periodically emptied into the trash. UV BULB
The see-through screen shows the mosquitoes trapped in the 4
compartment, alerting you when the cage needs to be emptied.

ON/OFF SWITCH HANGER

WALL MOUNT

FAN

RETAINING AUTOMATIC
CAGE DAMPER
TROUBLESHOOTING
Problem: Possible cause: Correction:

Bulb does not
illuminate and fan does
not spin.

1. Check plug and receptacle and fuse or circuit breaker.
2. Check to make sure power is switched to the “ON" position.

1. No electrical power.

1.UNPLUG UNIT: Examine fan to see that it is free from
foreign material, dirt or build-up of dead insects.
Clean unit as in “CLEANING” section.

Bulb illuminates, but 1. Shorted fan.

fan does not spin.

1. Check all sockets for proper bulb seating and alignment.
2. Replace bulb if needed following instructions under
“Replacing Bulb”

1. Bulb not seated properly
2. Burnt out bulb.

Fan spins, but bulb does
not illuminate.

LIMITED WARRANTY

DYNAMIC warranties to the original purchaser that this product is free from defective materials and workmanship. This
warranty is limited to remedy any defective part for a period of one year from date of original date of purchase. Retain
your original receipt as proof of purchase. This warranty does not apply to the light bulb, nor fo, in our judgment, misuse or
abuse. If this unit has been altered, no warranty is in force. This warranty does not apply if this unit is purchased outside the
United States, excluding Canada and Mexico. In no case shall DYNAMIC be liable for any accidental, punitive, consequential,
or any other damages of any kind for breach of this or any other warranty, expressed or implied, whatsoever. Some states
do not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from state to state.

REPLACEMENT PARTS

41050 7-Watt Replacement UV Fluorescent Bulb (1 piece)
To see all replacement and accessory parts available for your DynaTrap, visit www.DynaTrap.ca.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

FOR HOUSEHOLD AND COMMERCIAL,
INDOOR AND OUTDOOR USE
120V~ 60Hz 15W
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DT1100-CA

LE MANUEL DU
PROPRIETAIRE

PIEGE A MOUSTIQUES

Merci d’avoir effectué
un achat le DYNATRAP®

‘. N .
piege a moushques! CONSTRUCTION
_ TOUT-TEMPS
(e produit peut &re couvert par un ou plusieurs brevets américains. INTERIEUR / EXTERIEUR
: PLUIE OU BRILLANCE

ou des demandes de brevet en attente. Voir www.DynaTrap.ca/patents

IMPORTANT, CONSERVER POUR REFERENCE
ULTERIEURE:LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT — Avec les appareils électriques, il faut toujours prendre des précautions de base, notamment :

— Pour débrancher, mettez foutes les commandes en position Arrét (0), puis débrancher lu fiche de la prise.

— Débranchez I'appareil de la prise lorsqu'il n'est pas utiliséz, et avant une maintenance ou un netfoyage.

— Pour réduire le risque de décharge électrique, ne pas mettez I'appareil dans I'eau ou un autre liquide.

— Cet appareil est doublement isolé. Utilisez uniquement des piéces détachées identiques.

ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque de blessures causées par des pigces en mouvement, débranchez-les avant de les réparer.
AVERTISSEMENT: Risque de choc électrique. Voyez les instructions de maintenance des appareils a double isolement.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Veuillez lire ces instructions avant d'ufiliser le piége & moustiques DYNATRAP® et conservez-le pour référence ultérieure.

1. Toujours éteindre I'appareil et débrancher la prise avant de procéder d I'entretien ou au nettoyage.

2. Ne placez pas |'appareil prés d'une source de chaleur, de gaz, d'huile ou d'autres matériaux inflammables.

3. Montez hors de portée des enfants.

4. N'utilisez jamais ce produit i son cordon ou sa fiche sont endommagés, s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s'il a été
échappé ou endommagé ou s'il est tombé dans I'eau.

5. Lodaptateur électrique fourni avec ce produit est équipé d'un cordon @ 2 conducteurs et d'une fiche polarisée a 2
broches comme mesure de sécurité. Cette fiche ne peut étre insérée dans une prise polarisée que dans un sens. Si la fiche ne
rentre pas complétement dans la prise, contactez un électricien qualifié. Pour réduire le risque de choc
électrique, branchez uniquement dans une prise correctement installée.N'essayez pas de contourner cette fonction de sécurité.

6. Nintroduisez pas les doigts ou des objets étrangers dans I'appareil lorsqu'il est branché & une prise électrique.

7. Lesinsectes collectés dans I'unité peuvent contribuer au feu, nettoyez donc fréquemment les insectes de I'unité.

8. Ne nettoyez pas ce produit avec de I'eau pulvérisée. Ne pas placer d un endroit ol il pourrait tomber dans I'eau ou @
proximité de matériaux inflammables.

. Ne touchez pas le ventilateur lorsqu'il est en mouvement.

10.  N'abusez pas du cordon - ne transportez ou ne suspendez jamais |'appareil avec un cordon ou ne le tirez jamais pour
le déconnecter du réceptacle. Gardez le cordon d I'écart de la chaleur, de I'huile ou des arates vives.

11, Si vous ufilisez a I'extérieur, ufilisez uniquement des rallonges avec des lettres de suffixe “W-A" et avec une étiquette
indiquant “Convient pour une ufilisation avec des appareils extérieurs”.

12. N'utilisez que des rallonges de 14 ou 16 jauges munies d'une fiche et de prises correspondant & la fiche du produit.Remplacez
ou réparez les cordons endommagés.

13.  MAINTENANCE D’APPAREILS A DOUBLE ISOLEMENT - Dans un appareil & double isolement, deux systémes d'isolement
électrique sont fournis & la place d'une mise a la terre. Aucune mise & la terre n'est prévue sur un appareil a double
isolement et aucune ne doit éfre ajoutée. La maintenance d'un appareil & double isolement exige une extréme prudence et des
connaissances approfondies du systéme, et elle doit étre confiée a un personnel technique qualifié. Les pigces détachées pour un
appareil a double isolement doivent étre identiques aux piéces d'origine. Un appareil & double isolement st signalé par les mots
« DOUBLE ISOLEMENT » ou « DOUBLEMENT ISOLE ». Le symhole @

INSTALLATION ET MODE D’EMPLOI

1. Déhallez I'appareil. Conserver le carton pour le stockage hors saison (si nécessaire).
2. Sivous suspendez ou installez I'appareil, placez-le  environ 3 & 6 pieds au-dessus du niveau plancher / sol pour un faux de
prise opfimal et un accés facile pour le nettoyage.

3. Sivous montez |'appareil sur un mur, installez le support de montage sur le cdté du DT1100-CA. Ce support glisse dans la paroi
latérale du DTT100-CA.

4. Mettez I'interrupteur d'alimentation en position «ON» (Linterrupteur d'alimentation est situé sous le protecteur de pluie)

5. Sivous utilisez a I'extérieur, branchez le cordon dans une prise extérieure ou sur une rallonge homologuée UL comme
décrit dans “CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES”.

6. Pour de meilleurs résultats de prise, lnissez I'appareil allumé en permanence, sauf lors du nettoyage ou de I'entretien.

7. Sivous utilisez a I'extérieur, il est recommandé de placer I'appareil & 20-40 pieds de |'endroit od les gens seront assis.

8.  Ladtivité de taux de capture sera plus élevée la nuit. Pour de meilleurs résultats de prise, il est recommandé d'éloigner
I'appareil des sources de lumire concurrentes. Pour Usage Domestique et Commercial, Intérieur et Extérieur.

9. Ladaptateur électrique fourni avec e produit est équipé d'un cordon @ 2 conducteurs et d'une fiche polarisée @ 2 broches comme
dispositif de sécurité. Cette fiche ne peut &tre insérée dans une prise polarisée que dans un sens. Si la fiche ne rentre pas com-
pletement dans la prise, inversez-la. Si cela ne convient toujours pas, contactez un électricien cerfifié. Pour diminuer le risque de
choc électrique, branchez uniquement sur une prise correctement installée. N'essayez pas de contourner ce dispositif de sécurité.

CONFORMITE AVEC LA FCC

Cet appareil est conforme d la partie 18 des régles de la FCC. Ce produit peut provoquer des inferférences avec les équipements radio
et ne doit pas &tre installé a proximité d'équipements de communication de sécurité maritime ou d’auires équipements de navigation
ou de communication critiques fonctionnant entre 0,45 et 30 MHz. Cet équipement génére, ufilise et peut émetire de I'énergie de
radiofréquence et, 'il n’est pas installé et ufilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux com-
munications radio. Toutefois, il n'y a aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation parficuliére. i cet
équipement cause des interférences nuisibles a la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut éire déterminé en allumant ef en
éteignant 'équipement, |'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger I'interférence par une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

o Réorienter ou relocaliser I'antenne de réception.

o Augmenter la séparation entre |'équipement et le récepteur.

®  Brancher I'équipement & une prise de courant sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.

o Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de I'aide.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MAINTENANCE UTILISATEUR — NETTOYAGE

Nettoyez le piége au moins une fois par semaine pour prolonger la durée de vie de |'appareil, assurer la prévention des incend-

ies et assurer un fonctionnement plus efficace.

1. Assurez-vous de nettoyer I'unité une fois par semaine.

2. Débranchez avant de nettoyer.

3. Pour le nettoyage hebdomadaire, tournez la cage dans le sens des iguilles d'une montre et retirez |'amortisseur en saisis
sant la barre transversale prés du bord de I'amortisseur. Tirez fermement. Enlevez toute accumulation de l'intérieur de lo
cage de retenue et le ventilateur avec une brosse. Remplacer le registre, enclencher fermement.

4. Pour un nettoyage majeur, retirez les vis fixant le boitier du ventilateur au boitier de la lampe. Aprés avoir enlevé les
vis, tirez doucement le boitier du ventilateur loin du boitier de la lampe. A I'aide d'une brosse douce, refirez lu saleté et
les débris de la lumiére logement. Une fois le processus de netioyage terminé, alignez les trous de vis dans le boitier du
ventilateur avec les trous de vis dans I'unité d'éclairage ef serrez les vis d la base de I'unité d'éclairage.

5. Lors du remplacement de la cage de retenue - NE PAS appuyez / poussez sur les fenétres de I'écran.

REMPLACEMENT D’AMPOULE - Remplacer avec f'ampoule Dynalrap #41050 (ou équivalent Type G24 - Ampoule 56V / 7TW)
L'espérance de vie de I'ampoule est d’environ 3 000 heures (ou environ 4 mois), et devrait étre remplacée régulierement pour
assurer une efficacité UV optimale. Méme si la lumiére de I'ampoule peut vous &ire visible, su capacité & attirer les insectes
diminue avec le temps.

1. DEBRANCHEZ 'APPAREIL et luisser refroidir 'ampoule avant de la remplacer.

2. Retirez la vis (A). Tourner le couvercle dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre (B). Basculez le couverdle vers
Iarriére pour exposer 'ampoule (C). Remarque: Les secfions supérieure et inférieure resteront connectées par un fil
élecirique - Ne pas tirer ou tenter de se déconnecter.

3. Desserrez la vis fixant la base de 'ampoule au boitier du luminaire. Faites glisser le clip métallique sur le c6té. Couvrez
I'ampoule avec un chiffon pour protéger votre doigt et votre main. Saisissez I'ampoule (avec votre main et vos doigts
protégés par le tissu) et retirez doucement I'ampoule de la douille.

4. Retirez tous les débris de la douille de la lampe avec une brosse avant d'insérer la nouvelle ampoule. Remplacez le clip
métallique sur la base de 'ampoule et serrez la vis de fixation.

5. Remplacez le couverdle sur la grille et tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d'une monire pour verrouiller, remplacez la vis et
serrez pour la fixer.

PRINCIPE DE FONCTIONNEMENT DU PIEGE A MOUSTIQUES DYNATRAP®
Les moustiques sont atfirés par la lumiére UV de I'appareil. Le
ventilateur attire alors les moustiques dans la base & moustiquaire,
les piégeant jusqu'a ce qu'ils se déshydratent et meurent. Le socle
peut éire enlevé, permettant au contenu d'éire périodiquement mis
a la poubelle. La moustiquaire permet de voir les moustiques pris
au piege dans le compartiment, vous signalant quand la cage doit
gtre vidée.

INTERRUPTEUR
DE MARCHE/
ARRET

DISPOSITIF
DE SUSPENSION

SUPPORT MURAL

REGISTRE
AUTOMATIQUE

CAGE DE
RETENUE

DEPANNAGE

Probléme : Cause possible : Correction :

1. Vérifiez la fiche, la prise et le fusible ou le disjoncteur.
2. S'assurez que |'interrupteur est en position Marche.

1. Pas d'alimentation
éledrique

Les ampoules ne
s'allument pas et le venti-
|ateur ne tourne pas.

1. DEBRANCHER L'APPAREIL : examinez le ventilateur pour
s'assurez qu'il n’est pas recouvert de débris, de saletés ou
de moustiques morts. Nettoyez |'appareil comme indiqué a

|a section « NETTOYAGE ».

1. Court-circuit au
venfilateur

Les ampoules s'allument,
mais le venfilateur ne
tourne pas.

1. Vérifiez i les ampoules sont bien insérées et alignées dans
les douilles.

2. Remplacez les ampoules si nécessaire en suivant les
instructions de la section « Remplacement des ampoules ».

1. Ampoule mal installée
2. Ampoule grillée

Le ventilateur tourne,
mais I'ampoule ne
s'allume pas.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

DYNAMIC garantit a |'acheteur initial que ce produit est dépourvu de vices de fabrication et de matériau. Cette garantie se
limite & la correction de toute piéce défectueuse pendant une période de un an & partir de la date d'achat initial. Lacheteur
devra conserver son recu comme justificatif d'achat. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux ampoules ni & une utilisation ju-
gée abusive par DYNAMIC. Si cet appareil a ét¢ altéré, il ne sera couvert par aucune garantie. Cette garantie ne s'applique
pas d cet appareil s'il est acheté en dehors des Etats-Unis, du Canada et du Mexique. DYNAMIC ne pourra en aucun cas étre
tenue pour responsable de dommages accessoires, punitifs, consécutifs ou fous autres dommages quelconques pour viola-
tion de cette ou foute autre garantie, expresse ou tacite, quelconque. Certaines juridictions n'autorisant pas les limitations
de durée d'application d'une garantie tacite, il est possible que la limitation ou I'exclusion ci-dessus ne vous concerne pas.
Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pourrez avoir d'autres droits variant d'une juridiction a
I'auire.

PARTES & ACCESORIOS DISPONIBLES
41050  Ampoule fluorescente de rechange de 7 W (1)

Pour voir toutes les piéces de rechange et tous les accessoires disponibles pour votre DynaTrap, consulter www.DynaTrap.ca.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE ET COMMERCIAL,
INTERIEUR ET EXTERIEUR
120V~ 60Hz 15W
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Cet appareil est conforme aux Normes de performance pour
les produits émetteurs de lumigre, 21 CFR, Partie 1040,
Chapitre 1, Sous-chapitre J, Santé radiologique.



